

**Court No. - 48**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 538 of 2018

**Appellant :-** Surendra

**Respondent :-** State of U.P.

**Counsel for Appellant :-** Awadhesh,Arbaz Danish,Arvind Kumar Singh,Zia Naz Zaidi

**Counsel for Respondent :-** G.A.,Bibhuti Narayan Singh

**Hon'ble Arvind Kumar Mishra-I,J.**

**Hon'ble Saral Srivastava,J.**

On account of illness slip of Mrs. Zia Naz Zaidi, learned counsel for the appellant, the case is passed over for the day, although one of the counsel engaged by the appellant, Sri Arvind Kumar Singh, Sri Bibhuti Narayan Singh, learned counsel for the informant and learned A.G.A. for the State are ready to extend final arguments on the next date fixed.

Bench Secretary of this Court informs that in this case, lower court record is available but paper book has not been prepared.

Office is directed to prepare the paper within a period of two weeks time.

Put up this case on **06.02.2023** in the additional cause list for final hearing.

**Order Date :-** 2.1.2023

S Rawat