



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 538 of 2018

Surendra

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Arbaz Danish, Arvind Kumar Singh,
Awadhesh, Zia Naz Zaidi
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Bibhuti Narayan Singh, G.A.

Court No. - 43

**HON'BLE SALIL KUMAR RAI, J.
HON'BLE VINAI KUMAR DWIVEDI, J.**

1. List has been revised.
2. None appears on behalf of the appellant.
3. The appellant is in jail.
4. Let notice be issued to the appellant through the concerned Jail Superintendent, who shall inform the appellant that despite the cause list having been revised, no one appeared on behalf of the appellant.
5. In case, the appellant wish to engage another counsel, steps be taken by the appellant for the said purpose and in case the appellant require legal aid, the Jail Superintendent shall take necessary steps to inform the District Legal Services Authority.
6. All formalities shall be completed before the next date fixed in the case.
7. It is clarified that in case, no counsel is engaged by the next date fixed in the case, Amicus Curiae shall be appointed for the appellant.
8. List again on 19.12.2025.

(Vinai Kumar Dwivedi,J.) (Salil Kumar Rai,J.)

November 19, 2025

Vandana Y.