



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 538 of 2018

Surendra

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Arbaz Danish, Arvind Kumar Singh,
Awadhesh, Zia Naz Zaidi
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Bibhuti Narayan Singh, G.A.

Court No. - 48

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.
HON'BLE DEVENDRA SINGH-I, J.**

(Order on Criminal Misc. Bail Application)

1. Objection filed today by learned AGA is taken on record.
2. Mr. Arvind Kumar Singh, learned counsel for the applicant states that the applicant does not want to press the present application and the same may be dismissed as not pressed.
3. Sri Priyanshu Mishra, learned counsel for the informant has no objection to such prayer.
4. Accordingly, the present bail application is **dismissed** as not pressed.

(Order on Appeal)

5. Sri Arvind Kumar Singh, learned counsel appearing for the appellant undertakes that he will argue the matter on the next date of listing.
6. Paper book is ready. Appeal is ripe for hearing
7. List this case on **17.03.2026** for final hearing.

February 5, 2026
Sanjeet

(Devendra Singh-I,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)